

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSEPH SCHEIDLER, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

OPERATION RESCUE, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
Duke University School of Law  
Science Drive & Towerview Rd.  
Durham, North Carolina 27708  
(919) 613-7173

PAUL HOFFMAN  
SCHONBRUN DESIMONE  
SEPLow HARRIS & HOFFMAN  
723 Ocean Front Walk  
Venice, California 90291  
(310) 396-0731

LAURIE LEVENSON  
Loyola Law School  
919 S. Albany Street  
Los Angeles, California 90015  
(213) 736-1149

CATHERINE FISK  
Duke University School of Law  
Science Drive & Towerview Rd.  
Durham, North Carolina 27707  
(919) 613-7196

FAY CLAYTON  
ADAM HIRSCH  
ROBINSON, CURLEY  
& CLAYTON, P.C.  
300 S. Wacker Drive  
Suite 1700  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
(312) 663-3100

LOWELL E. SACHNOFF  
JACK L. BLOCK  
CASEY WESTOVER  
SACHNOFF & WEAVER, LTD.  
10 S. Wacker Drive  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
(312) 207-1000

FRANK SUSMAN  
101 South Hanley,  
Ste. #1700  
St. Louis, Missouri 63105  
(314) 615-6000

*Attorneys for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Statement of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts .....	2
Summary of Argument.....	9
Argument.....	12
I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION TO EFFECTUATE THIS COURT'S MANDATE BY REMANDING THIS CASE TO THE DISTRICT COURT TO DETERMINE WHETHER AN INJUNCTION SHOULD ISSUE AND TO DECIDE AN IMPORTANT ISSUE OF FEDERAL LAW, NOT PREVIOUSLY ADDRESSED BY ANY COURT IN THIS CASE, SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.....	12
A. The Prior Decision Of This Court Did Not Consider Or Decide Whether The Hobbs Act Prohibits Physical Violence Or Threats Of Physical Violence In Interstate Commerce Apart From Extortion Or Robbery....	12
B. This Court Should Either Affirm The Court Of Appeals' Decision To Remand The Case Or Dismiss Certiorari As Having Been Improvidently Granted.....	19
II. THE HOBBS ACT PROHIBITS PHYSICAL VIOLENCE AND THREATS OF PHYSICAL VIOLENCE INTENDED TO INTERFERE WITH INTERSTATE COMMERCE .....	21

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Plain Language Of the Hobbs Act Is Clear And Must Be Followed .....	21
B. There Is No Reason To Reject The Literal Language Of The Hobbs Act .....	31
III. RICO PERMITS PRIVATE LITIGANTS TO SEEK INJUNCTIVE RELIEF .....	37
A. RICO Expressly Authorizes Injunctive Relief to Private Parties .....	38
B. RICO Does Not Strip Courts of Equitable Powers By Implication .....	42
C. RICO’s Legislative History Does Not Support Petitioners .....	44
D. Private Injunctions Serve RICO’s Express Purposes .....	46
Conclusion .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	27
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Comm'n</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977).....	43
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	11, 23
<i>Blue Cross v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 152 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 1998).....	47
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	36
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	37, 40, 41
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961) .....	35
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001) .....	41
<i>Charles Wolff Packing Co. v. Court of Indus. Rela- tions</i> , 267 U.S. 552 (1925) .....	15, 16
<i>Ex Parte Collett</i> , 337 U.S. 55 (1949).....	33
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	39
<i>Continental Casualty Co. v. United States</i> , 314 U.S. 527 (1942) .....	32
<i>Court of Indus. Relations v. Chas. Wolff Packing Co.</i> , 219 P. 259 (Kansas 1923).....	16
<i>Duignan v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 195 (1927) .....	20
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	27
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992) .....	31, 38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Federal Communication Commission v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	24
<i>Federal Energy Regulatory Comm’n v. Martin Exploration Management Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	10
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	21
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....	12, 40
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	44
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....	13, 19
<i>Grupo Mexicano v. Alliance Bond Fund</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999) .....	40
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989) .....	41
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 814 (1974).....	35
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977) .....	34
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Serv. v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	28
<i>JEM AG Supply v. Sperber Adams Associates</i> , 524 U.S. 124 (2001) .....	36
<i>K-Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	10, 22
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001) .....	14
<i>Lytle v. Household Mfg., Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 545 (1990).....	20
<i>Minnesota v. Northern Securities Co.</i> , 194 U.S. 48 (1904) .....	42, 43
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Hill</i> , 193 U.S. 551 (1904) .....	15
<i>NOW v. Scheidler</i> (“ <i>NOW I</i> ”), 510 U.S. 249 (1994) .....	1, 41
<i>National Organization for Women v. Scheidler</i> , 91 Fed.Appx. 510 (7th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>National Organization for Women v. Scheidler</i> , 396 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2005).....	2, 15
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996) .....	34
<i>NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998) .....	14
<i>O’Gilvie v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 79 (1996) .....	36
<i>Paine Lumber Co. v. Neal</i> , 244 U.S. 459 (1917).....	42, 43
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988) .....	20
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) .....	34
<i>Rector of Holy Trinity Church v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892) .....	28
<i>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	41
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 422 U.S. 330 (1979) .....	24
<i>Religious Technology Center v. Wollersheim</i> , 796 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1986).....	44
<i>Roberts v. Galen of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249 (1999) .....	18
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	47
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	30
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997) .....	41, 44
<i>In re Sanford Fork &amp; Tool Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 247 (1895).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Scheidler v. National Organization for Women (NOW II)</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	41, 43, 45, 47
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	35
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co. v. Tashire</i> , 386 U.S. 523 (1967) .....	30
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	38
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	43
<i>Toyota Motor Mfg., Ky., Inc. v. Willians</i> , 535 U.S. 184 (2002) .....	13
<i>United States v. Bird</i> , 401 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2005 WL 150754 (October 3, 2005).....	37
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002) .....	45
<i>United States v. Culbert</i> , 435 U.S. 371 (1978) .....	22
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973) .....	23
<i>United States v. Franks</i> , 511 F.2d 25 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 422 U.S. 1042 (1975) .....	23
<i>United States v. Gregg</i> , 226 F.3d 253, <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 971 (2001) .....	37
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	27
<i>United States v. Oregon &amp; C.R. Co.</i> , 164 U.S. 526 (1896) .....	28
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. 610 (1818).....	28
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	10, 22



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Stirone</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960).....	11, 22
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997) .....	30
<i>United States v. Weslin</i> , 156 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 1998) ( <i>per curiam</i> ), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1071 (1999).....	37
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 154 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1081 (1999) .....	37
<i>United States v. Yankowski</i> , 184 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>United States v. Franks</i> , 511 F.2d 25 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 422 U.S. 1042 (1975) .....	23
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981) .....	44
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003) .....	7
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999) .....	14
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	19

## STATUTES

Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 73.....	11
15 U.S.C. §25 .....	43
15 U.S.C. §26 .....	43
18 U.S.C. §2 .....	26
18 U.S.C. §248 .....	8
18 U.S.C. §§420a-420e .....	29
18 U.S.C. §1361 .....	32
18 U.S.C. §1951 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §1952 .....	1
18 U.S.C. §1964 .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Pub. L. No. 91-452, §904(b), 84 Stat. 922.....	12, 41, 46
Pub. L. No. 486, 60 Stat. 420 (1946).....	31
Pub. L. No. 772, 62 Stat. 793-94 (1948) .....	31
MISCELLANEOUS	
William W. Barron, <i>The Judicial Code</i> , 8 F.R.D. 439 (1948-49) .....	30
G. Robert Blakey & Scott D. Cessar, <i>Equitable Relief Under Civil RICO</i> , 62 Notre Dame L. Rev. 526 (1987) .....	45
Craig M. Bradley, <i>NOW v. Scheidler: RICO Meets the First Amendment</i> , 1994 Sup. Ct. Rev. 129 (1994) .....	25, 32
Ronald Benton Brown and Sharon Jacobs Brown, <i>Statutory Interpretation: The Search for Legisla- tive Intent</i> (2002).....	36
Moore’s Federal Practice §408.100[4].....	15
2A Norman Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Con- struction</i> (6th ed. 2000).....	28
